
[image: image1.wmf]Attach.tif

JONES FLOOR AMENDMENT
Council Member Jones offers his first floor amendment to File No. 2013-757:

(1) On page 1, line 28, strike “on file” and insert “Revised on file”;
(2) Remove on file document and replace with Revised on file document attached hereto, which places the Revised Stipulation of Satisfaction of Conditions on file;

(3) On page 1, line 1, amend the introductory sentence to add that the bill was amended as reflected herein.    

Form Approved:

__/s/ Paige Hobbs Johnston
Office of General Counsel

Legislation Prepared By:
Margaret M. Sidman
G:\SHARED\LEGIS.CC\2013\Amendments\2013-757 Jones amd.doc 
1
- 2 -


_1448428463/Attach.tif
2013 - 757

AMENDMENT TO INCORPORATE STIPULATION OF SATISFACTION OF
CONDITIONS IN THE AMENDED AND RESTATED PURCHASE AND SALE AND
REDEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT AND THE AMENDED AND RESTATED
INFRASTRUCTURE COSTS DISBURSEMENT AGREEMENT

This STIPULATION OF SATISFACTION OF CONDITIONS IN THE AMENDED
AND RESTATED PURCHASE AND SALE AND REDEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT AND
THE AMENDED AND RESTATED INFRASTRUCTURE COSTS DISBURSEMENT
AGREEMENT (this "Stipulation") is made this day of , 2013, among the
CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, a municipal corporation and a incorporated political subdivision
of the State of Florida (the "City") and HALLMARK PARTNERS, INC., a Florida corporation
(“Developer”), and HP/CSD PARTNERS, LLC, a Florida limited liability company
(“Residential Parcel Owner”).

ARTICLE 1

RECITALS:

A. On October 15, 2007, the City, the JEDC (since dissolved by City Ordinance
2012-212-E, with all rights and obligations of the JEDC transferred to the City), Developer, and
Residential Parcel Owner, with the consent of Office Parcel Owner as defined therein, entered
into that certain Purchase and Sale and Redevelopment Agreement and that certain Infrastructure
Costs Disbursement Agreement (the “Agreements”). The Agreements were amended by that
certain First Amendment to Purchase and Sale and Redevelopment Agreement and that certain
First Amendment to Infrastructure Costs Disbursement Agreement both dated as of September 2,
2008, and as further amended by that certain Second Amendment to Purchase and Sale and
Redevelopment Agreement and that certain Second Amendment to Infrastructure Costs
Disbursement Agreement both dated as of June 17, 2010, all as amended and restated by that
certain Amended and Restated Purchase and Sale and Redevelopment Agreement and that
certain Amended and Restated Infrastructure Costs Disbursement Agreement both dated October
10, 2012 (the “Restated Agreements”™).

B. Pursuant to the Restated Agreements, the Developer agreed to oversee and
manage the development of a mixed-use project located at the southem section of the Brooklyn
neighborhood, to be constructed in phases and consisting of residential (or office) and retail
space, a regional stormwater system to be maintained by the City, and a surrounding public open
space to be maintained in accordance with the Restated Agreements (collectively, the “Project”).

C. Paragraph 1.5.3.2 of the Restated Purchase and Sale and Redevelopment
Agreement provides that Developer must “As a condition to any obligation of the City to start
the construction of the Phase IB Infrastructure Improvements, all of the following must occur or
be satisfied as determined by the City: (i) the site plan for the Phase I Vertical Improvements
and/or Phase II Vertical Improvements, as applicable (either or both may be constructed), must
be approved by JEDC Executive Director; (ii) the Phase I Vertical Improvements and/or Phase II
Vertical Improvements, as applicable, (1) must be in compliance with applicable land use and
zoning requirements, including without limitation the Downtown Master Plan, (2) must be
approved by the Downtown Design Review Board, and (3) must be in compliance with the terms

Revised On File
Page 1 of 19
and conditions of the Agreement, as amended; (iii) City must receive from Developer binding
loan commitment(s), binding investor commitments, and an affidavit from the President or Chief
Financial Officer of Developer certifying as to the source and availability of the below-described
construction funds, and/or other evidence satisfactory to the City and all in a form satisfactory to
the City, demonstrating that: (1) the total Capital Investment in the Phase II Vertical
Improvements/Alternative Phase 11 Vertical Improvements on the Residential Parcel and/or the
Capital Investment of the Phase I Vertical Improvements on the Office Parcel will be at least $30
million in the aggregate, or (2) Office Parcel Owner alone may satisfy this condition with such
commitments for at least $20 million of Capital Investment for Phase I Vertical Improvements
on the Office Parcel, or (3) the Residential Parcel Owner alone may satisfy this condition with
such commitments for at least $10 million of Capital Investment for Alternative Phase I1 Vertical
Improvements on the Residential Parcel, and (4) Developer and/or Office Parcel Owner, as
applicable, has the financial commitments and resources to complete such construction; (iv)
Owners shall deliver to the City the executed deeds to the Sliver Parcels and pay for all closing
costs related thereto, including without limitation the costs of title insurance, surveys, recording
costs, environmental reports, and property taxes (per the City’s tax cut out procedure for property
to be conveyed to the City); (v) Developer shall complete the foundations of the Phase I1 Vertical
Improvements or Alternative Phase II Vertical Improvements, as applicable, on the Residential
Parcel, or Phase I Vertical Improvements on the Office Parcel (as demonstrated by finalized
permits and such other evidence that City may require with respect to the completion of such
foundation work); (vi) the applicable vertical improvements in above item (iii) of this subsection
must be under active, ongoing construction as determined by the City; (vii) Developer shall
assign its engineering and design contracts related to Phase 1B Infrastructure Improvements to
the City using a form of assignment approved by the City’s Office of General Counsel and
agreed to by the engineering and design firms, and demonstrating privity of contract between the
City and such firms, and such assigned contracts shall include contractual provisions that are
used in standard City construction engineering and design contracts; (viii) Residential Parcel
Owner and Office Parcel Owner shall cooperate with the City in staging its construction of the
Phase IB Infrastructure Improvements, and (ix) Developer shall provide a “critical path”
schedule demonstrating that the Phase 1 and/or Phase II Vertical Improvements, as applicable,
will be completed in accordance with Section 3.1 below. Developer shall additionally be
required to comply with all building codes, environmental and land use laws and regulations, and
other applicable ordinances, laws and regulations in connection with the development of the
Phase I Vertical Improvements and Phase 1l Vertical Improvements. All of the conditions and
requirements described in this paragraph are collectively referred to herein as the “Phase IB
Infrastructure Improvements Commencement Conditions.” The term “Capital” as used in the
terms “Capital Investment” and “Capital Improvement” in this Agreement, means the investment
by Residential Parcel Owner and/or Office Parcel Owner, as applicable, of funds for the
construction and development of their applicable Vertical Improvements including land
acquisition costs.”

D. Exhibit D of the Restated Purchase and Sale and Redevelopment Agreement is a
document entitled Perpetual Public Open Space Easements and Maintenance Agreement (the
“Maintenance Agreement”). The Maintenance Agreement is to be executed upon the completion
of certain improvements by Developer to the Public Open Space, as defined therein. The
Maintenance Agreement allocates certain maintenance obligations, costs, operations and other
rights between the parties with respect to the Public Open Space. Paragraph 3.1 of the

Revised On File
Page 2 of 19

Maintenance Agreement provides the City shall make a one-time payment in the amount of
$750,000 to Owner in exchange for Owner’s agreement to undertake perpetual maintenance of
the Public Open Space, to be disbursed upon the completion of the improvements in the Public
Open Space. As a condition to such payment, Paragraph 3.1 provides, in part, that the
“Developer shall provide to the City a performance bond, or such other method of assurance
approved by the Executive Director of the JEDC in his sole discretion and in a form satisfactory
to the City, guaranteeing the Owner’s performance under this Agreement; provided however that
if Owner consistently maintains the Public Open Space in the manner required herein, as
determined by the City Director of Public Works, for a period of at least 10 years from the date
of this Agreement, then the Owner will be released from any further obligation to provide such
performance bond after such date.” (emphasis added).

E. Paragraph 3.13.1 of the Amended and Restated Infrastructure Costs Disbursement
Agreement provides that “As a condition to any obligation of the City to start the construction of
the Phase IB Infrastructure Improvements, all of the following must occur or be satisfied as
determined by the City: (i) the site plan for the Phase 1 Vertical Improvements and/or Phase II
Vertical Improvements, as applicable (either or both may be constructed), must be approved by
JEDC Executive Director; (ii) the Phase 1 Vertical Improvements and/or Phase I Vertical
Improvements, as applicable, (1) must be in compliance with applicable land use and zoning
requirements, including without limitation the Downtown Master plan, (2) must be approved by
the Downtown Design Review Board, and (3) must be in compliance with the terms and
conditions of the Agreement, as amended; (iii) City must receive from Developer binding loan
commitment(s), binding investor commitments, and an affidavit from the President or Chief
Financial Officer of Developer certifying as to the source and availability of the below-described
construction funds, and/or other evidence satisfactory to the City and all in a form satisfactory to
the City, demonstrating that: (1) the total Capital Investment in the Phase Il Vertical
Improvements/Alternative Phase 11 Vertical Improvements on the Residential Parcel and/or the
Capital Investment on the Phase 1 Vertical Improvements on the Office Parcel will be at least
$30 million in the aggregate, or (2) Office Parcel Owner alone may satisfy this condition with
such commitments for at least $20 million of Capital Investment for Phase 1 Vertical
Improvements on the Office Parcel, or (3) the Residential Parcel Owner alone may satisfy this
condition with such commitments for at least $10 million of Capital Investment for Alternative
Phase II Vertical Improvements on the Residential Parcel, and (4) Developer and/or Office
Parcel Owner, as applicable, has the financial commitments and resources to complete such
construction; (1v) Owners shall deliver to the City the executed deeds to the Sliver Parcels and
pay for all closing costs related thereto, including without limitation the costs of title insurance,
surveys, recording costs, environmental reports, property taxes (per the City’s tax cut out
procedure for property to be conveyed to the City), and deed stamps; (v) Developer shall
complete the foundations of the Phase 11 Vertical Improvements or Alternative Phase II Vertical
Improvements, as applicable, on the Residential Parcel, or Phase 1 Vertical Improvements on the
Office Parcel (as demonstrated by finalized permits and such other evidence that City may
require with respect to the completion of such foundation work); (vi) the applicable vertical
improvements in above item (iii) of this subsection must be under active, ongoing construction
as determined by the City; (vii) Developer shall assign its engineering and design contracts
related to Phase IB Infrastructure Improvements to the City using a form of assignment approved
by the City’s Office of General Counsel and agreed to by the engineering and design firms, and
demonstrating privity of contract between the City and such firms, and such assigned contracts

Revised On File
Page 3 of 19

shall include contractual provisions that are used in standard City construction engineering and
design contracts; (viii) Residential Parcel Owner and Office Parcel Owner shall cooperate with
the City in staging the construction of the Phase IB Infrastructure Improvements, and (ix)
Developer shall provide a Critical Path Diagram as defined in Section 3.14 herein, and
demonstrating that the Phase I and/or Phase II Vertical Improvements, as applicable, will be
completed in accordance with the Performance Schedule in Section 3.12 herein. Developer shall
be additionally required to comply with all building codes, environmental and land use laws and

- regulations, and other applicable ordinances, laws and regulations in connection with the
development of the Phase I Vertical Improvements and Phase [l Vertical Improvements. All of
the conditions and requirements described in this paragraph are collectively referred to herein as
the “Phase IB Infrastructure Improvements Commencement Conditions.” The term
“Capital” as used in the terms “Capital Investment” and “Capital Improvement” in this
Agreement, means the investment by Residential Parcel Owner and/or Office Parcel Owner, as
applicable, of funds for the construction and development of their applicable Vertical
Improvements including land acquisition costs.”

ARTICLE 2
STIPULATION OF SATISFACTION OF CONDITIONS:

F. The Developer has commenced construction on the Vertical Improvements and
the City has commenced construction on Phase IB Infrastructure Improvements. The Developer
has requested the Executive Director of the Office of Economic Development to exercise the
authority under Paragraph 1.5.3.2(iii) of the Restated Purchase and Sale and Redevelopment
Agreement and Paragraph 3.13.1(iii) of the Amended and Restated Infrastructure Costs
Disbursement Agreement to accept “other evidence” demonstrating a total Capital Investment in
the Phase 1l Vertical Improvements of at least $30,000,000 in the aggregate. Such evidence
includes: 1) proof by paid invoices and a real estate closing statement that a minimum of
$12,500,000 Capital Investment has been made in the Phase 1I Vertical Improvements as of
December 9, 2013, a summary of said invoices is attached hereto as Exhibit “A”; 2) a fully
executed change order to the contract for the development of the Phase 11 Vertical Improvements
with a guaranteed maximum price of $30,857,125, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit
“B”; and 3) an Affidavit from Alex Coley dated April 30", 2013, a copy of which is attached
hereto as Exhibit “C”.

G. The Developer has requested the City to exercise the authority under Paragraph
3.1 of the Maintenance Agreement to approve an “other method of assurance” in licu of a
performance bond. This “other method of assurance” includes: 1) obligating the non-profit
responsible for programming the Public Open Space to maintain the same via an assignment
agreement to Jacksonville Unity Plaza, Inc. and the recording of a restrictive covenant regarding
the same; 2) obligating retail unit owners, through the condominium documents, to fund
maintenance of the Public Open Space if the non-profit fails to do so; and 3) Developer shall
provide to the City Letter of Credit in the amount of $70,000, to be renewed annually, for a
period of up to ten (10) years from the date of receipt by the Developer of the Public Open Space
Maintenance Cost Contribution consistent with Section 1.5.8.3 of the Amended and Restated
Purchase and Sale and Redevelopment Agreement. Upon the Developer leasing 50% of the
retail space of the project, the Developer will be immediately and forever released from the
obligation to provide the aforesaid Letter of Credit. Proof of having attained the 50% leased

Revised On File
Page 4 of 19
level for the retail space shall be made by way of an affidavit from the President or Chief
Financial Officer of Developer certifying and attesting to the same. HP 220 Retail, LLC shall be
responsible for leasing the retail space in its sole discretion.

H. Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the meanings subscribed
to them in the Restated Agreement. .

[THIS PART OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

Revised On File
Page 5 of 19
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Agreement is executed the day and year above written.

ATTEST: CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, FLORIDA

By: By

James R. McCain, Jr. Alvin Brown, Mayor
Corporation Secretary

(CORPORATION SEAL)

Form Approved:

Office of General Counsel

HALLMARK PARTNERS, INC.,
a Florida corporation

By:

Print Name;
Title:

HP/CSD PARTNERS, LLC,
A Florida limited liability company

By: Hallmark Partners, Inc., Manager

By:

Print Name:
Title:

Revised On File
Page 6 of 19
EXHIBIT A
Summary of Paid Invoices for the Development

(see following pages)

Revised On File
Page 7 of 19
220 RIVERSIDE

PROJECT COST BREAXDOWN - DEVELDPMENT MANAG EMEMT AGAEEMENT

Oevloper: HP-BRISTOL AIVERSIDE, Drew 14

Project Hame: 220 Riveralia Data; Oclobar 1, HILA
Address:  JacksonvEle, FL T Octobar 33, I01
BEYCRIPTION OF PROIECT Aevived THi% ToTAL BALANCE
CONTRACT FEE SUMMARY BUDGET Project Corts REGUEST LOMPLETED TO FINISH
"""" - - - 1,045,354.00
. 2.000.00 25251300 . 42,487.00
. - - 25585.16 1895684
- . N 20,000.00 30,000.00
- . 51.807.39 '18,292.70
- . 19,30000 2,000.00
- - 6.552.47 8:111.5)
- - . 6,500.00
- - 1370.00 42,630.00
- . S,530.00 1,570.00
- 31128 9,183.86 3531414
. - 13.632.00 10,918.00
10.845.29 537006 89.435.54 114,989.75)
{10,445 29 J 19.439.21 ~
.
- - 40,132 94 -
. - 41,791.06 >
- - 7474563 031
. - 13.825.00 N
. . 25 900.00 .
. . 546,00 .
. - . 13,500.00
- - A.800.00 =
- . - 300.00
- - 73,085.72 404,664.18
- - 6.76851 - 73104
» 31,297.28 12.301.72
RS A . . 453 500,09
s $20.297.00 8,754,202.00 13317,211.00
- . - 550,000.00
N - 154,470.70 3395.30
. £0,000.00 £50,000.00 350,000.00
- . g 1,086 334,00
* 142,136 60 25347210 £080,369.50
L
MAXI MUM PANE [PROIECT TTAL) $35.331.330] N $1,192,204.50 511 417,616.94 24,100,693.06
This draw b haraby cartified and outhored by: Toul baw
By: HA-BRISTOL RIVERSIDE, LLC [Fot
A Amts taba Faid Cirertly to 6O 1,085 181.00
Corn V. Purvly, [, Sr. VP, Hatimark Partners Ams ta be Paid Dirgctly to Architect 8,000.00 N
Armita 10 be Paid Diractly to Civd Eng. - l/.' b.\. ‘! C§ 8
By, Amit Dlrect via ACH - p a4l
Charlgg Cariida, Preakdant, B/istol Devalopment Group To be funded 10 DM $87.823.50

Revised On File
Page 8 of 19
220 RIVERSIDE

PORGLT QAT RRLRETY T

[
—
——
=,
. —
T S by ot e TentDyw
L] Seem
st v dm Peid ey L
Penty, Axte ot Pet] tory to Anchidect
Az bkl [V TN T N
et Biract oty A4 — -
Sl p— 7

Exiibt 2 of 8

evised On File

Page 9 of 19
CLOBING STATEMENT

HP/CSD Pariners, LLC, a Fiorkis misd fabnty company
SELLER: Undty Plaza Hotsl, LLC, a Fltrida Bmited Rabiffly company

PURCHASQER: HP-MAA Riversids, LL.C, a Delaware limitad labliity company
CLOBMNG DATE: Oclober 24, 2042
LAND: Land i Duval Coumty, Floida, describad on altached ExhibR A

Purchans Price: $2,600,000,00
Total Purchese Price
Adjusimenls and Protafions

" Lags Seller's Pro Rets Share of 2012 Res! Estats Taxes based on
proposed values and nilisao rates for 2012

Text parcel 089220-0010 ($2,620 x18.0011)1000 x 208/368 = {83.14)
Tax parce! 085151-0300 (3481, 78018001 1)1 000208I388 = 8,738.14)
Tax parcel 089142-0000 (5283,305x180(1 1)y1000x208/368 = {4,152.30)
Tex parce! 0881510400 (33168421 8.0011/1000x208/3588 (4,643.82)
$2,484,382.80
172 Recorting Cpst Estimate 250.00
Mercantia Bgnk Mortgege payott 1,881,228.70
HP/CSD Paringrs LLC Mortgege payoff (inciuded in Mercantfie Bank ’
payofi) 0.00
Tila Seamh 250.00
Ownsr's Titla Premitum ($3,700,000.00 coverage) '91,825.00
Hoﬂand & Knight LLP Aﬁnmay's Fsas 84,545.49
2 Cloaing $1,978,100.16
' Downmtaryatnmp Tax T S $25,000.00
Beas Batry Slma Allomey'e Feas 42,408.19
Holtand & Knight LLP Attomey's Fess (See Notes) 0,221.27
This pl’amlum rabate fnom !ioﬂand & Knight LLP {20,227.27) )
otal Py ' plops ; aig: $68,308.1
Mamphis cmmm Group  Commiasion fos 187,388.00
1/2 Revording Cost Estimate $256.00
Survey 1,807.80
Tita Premium to Increass coverags to $38,021,310.00-and survey &
contiguity endoresments 70,742.80
Closing Statement HP_MAA Riverside LLC XL Siosing Staternent
o £ B
- 0 Y
Revised On File Eyh'b“" 5

Page 10 of 19
Titte prermium rebets from Holland & Kalght LLP (20,227.27)

Bazs Beny Sms Allomey's Fees 41,202.68
1 .
Adjusted Purchese Prico " $2,484,38280
Less Sellar's Cloaing Costs {1,978,100.18}
$608,282.44
Pyrehesge’s Recapltulnion;
Adjusted Purchass Piice $2,484,382 80
Plims Buyer's Closing Custe’ 349,237 .88
Less Daposlts and intarest pald {750,040.18)
4B, 169 el $2,083,680.32
Na! Dus From Buyer at Closing $2,083,6880.32
Escrow DeposaR 760,040.18
“Total Moptes to He Dishuraed; $2,833,820.48
Dishursemonts;
Cierk of the Cheull Court - reconding fess ' $28,400.00
HPICSD Partnars, LLC, end Uniy Plaza Holel, LLG - Selisr’s mel Proceeds 506,282.44
Marcandils Bank - payoft Mortgege 1,881,220.70
HPICSD Pariners LLC - peyolf Mortgegs {included in Mercantis Bank peyofl) 0.00
Memgphis Commercial Group - Commission fes 187,358.00
Robert M, Angan Associstes - survey , 1,807.50
Holland & Knight LLP Atiormey's Fees 104,772.73
Bass Betry Sims Aliomay's Fees 83,808.85
FidelRy Nationel Tige Insurance Company and Iis agent /Hollard & Knight LLP - Evorow
fae, search feca & fitls pramjium %m.zs
Tots] Disbursomants: ' $2,833,620.48
HOJES:

Adlugimpnts. The paies acmowlsdge that they haye read and epprove of the foregoing disbursements. The
partisa firther agras that in the event of a clatical errof the partice egree to promply reconcie and corect tha
mistake at the request of eithar party.

Counteroprtn. This closing staterment inay be exscuted In multipls counterparta which, when taken ogether,
shatl ba regarded ss ona compiate Closing Statement.

Disburging Aqent. The undemigned hereby euthoitze and ditect HoBand & Knight LLP ("Disbursing Agsnt™) o
rmake disbursemant of ho finds which ars being paid in commescfion with the foregolng trensaction, and & set

forth In this closing statemant, end the undersigned, and eech of tham hereby Indemnly and hold hatmicss
Disbursing Agent form eny action taken In good fetth to disbutea and pay over such funds In accordance

hesewkh.
Hilhad ¢ Lonbd LA
’
Ciosing smm?em ;;_MM Riversids LLC XLE0sing Statement
Revised On File E\(.h;bfl' "’f D‘C 8

Page 11 of 19

Revised On File
Page 12 of 19

Brovationn, The paries acknowledge thet cectain proretions 56! forth above may be estimates and are'subject
to adjustment In tha future. The parties hereto agree to adjuet between themaelves eny such prorations In this
Closing Statemant and o re-prorata al real estsls tixes with tespeot to the property i and when any and sii
cotrectad and/or final biks are recetved

ARorneve Fees - Hollund & Knight LLP, The paries acknowledge and egree that Holland & Knight LLP
representad only the Seliars in connection with this transection. Ahough HP-MAA Riverside, LLC paid &
portion of Holland & Knight LLs atiomeys’ fess 2t the closing of this trensacon, Holland & Kright LLP has not
represehted HP-MAA RNvarside, LLC in connection with this transaction. The partiss further agree that in the
evont of 2 disputs belwean the members of HP-MAA Riverslde, LLC, Hollsnd & Knight LLP ehall be permitted to
represent Hallmark Pertnens, Ino.

Altorrove Foos - Bave Honry Sims. The parties acknowiodge ang agres that Bass Beiry Skms representsd
only Mid-Americs Apartments, LP, h connection with this transaction, Although HP-MAA Riveride, LLC peld a
postion of Bass Berry 8ims’ altomeys’ feos ai the closing of this transectitn, Bass Berry Stos has nat -
represanted HP-MAA Riversids, LLC in connection with this transection, The parties further grea thst in the
svend of a dispute between the mambers of HP-MAA Rivergids, LLC, Base Barry Sims shall be permilisd to
represent Mid-Amarica Aparimants, LP.

- The calculaBions ebove for documentary stamp taxes and the Selior's share of the tils
insuranee both Includa the Purchase Price and the Defamed Land Price.

compary

By: Hal s, ing., Its Mensger
By:
Print : \
Ttec Y
\

Closing Btatemant HP_MAA Rivenide LLC XL loaing Stetement

Ex"\\b”\' S B
SELLERS

. HPICSD Partners, LLC,
a Florida limited Ilabllny cornpany

Unity Plaza Hatal, LLC,
a Florida Emited Habllity company

By: Hallmark P W W
PrlntNama
s: .

11722577_1.XLS Closing Statemaent

Revised On File Ex\q\b\’)r (aef Cg

Page 13 of 19

PURCHABER

HP-MAA Riversids, LLC,
a Dolaware Nimited fablity company

Menaging Member

Alnafica Apartmant Communitias, inc., )
% corporation, Its sole general partner

N7228TT_1.XLS Closing Statemant

Cxhior Mol 8

Revised On File
Page 14 of 19

PURC R

HP-MAA Rivensifs, LLC,
ab Bablty company

By Pariners, Ina., s Menaging Member

By._ .
Print Name:_\
= \

/ \

APPROVED BY:

Wid-America Apartmefia, LP.,
& Termesoas imited partnarship

By: Mid-America Apartment Communtitiss, Inc.,
& Tennesses corporalion, lis scle ganer! partner

By. |
mﬁ Nams, =Lt //

L4

Cizalng Slatement HP_MAA Riverside LLC (2) Eiing Statament

Reviseci On File ' E)c!mb\‘\’ 6 6’? 8

Page 15 of 19

EXHIBIT B
Executed Change Order to Construction Contract_

(see following page)

-6-

Revised On File
Page 16 of 19

CHANGE ORDER MEABERE 004 OWNER:[]
DATE: 917713 ARCHITECT:[J

ARCHITECT'S PROLEICT MUMBER: CONTRACTOR: [
CONTRALT DATE: 11/2/12 FiELD: ]

OTHER: [

associaled with dolnys, dsmages, tims extansions, cla. relared to the foundstion

m.awwm__ HP_MAA Riverside, UL
CONTRACTOR (Flrm nams) UWNER (Firm name)

2100 Internstional Park Drive 6584 Poplar Avonus

%ﬂ%& 35243 / /

< BV (Stgraziry) Sgraa
Waltoa C. Duster, President Keoim P P—cf IQP\_S
(Dyped name) (Typed nome)
1772013 viald Salk ]
OATE DATE

ASA Documant G701™ = 2001, Copyright © 1979, 1327, m-umqmmMqummmmmnwm This AA®
Documsnt s protactsd by U.8. Copyright Liw sod ot or Satrhution of this AIA® Documunt, orony 9
paﬂmolh.nuyuwnhmcue}vﬂmdwmmlpnmml,mwmwmamnh nm)mwnumpulmoundnm.llw Tils docvensot wes
groduced by AIA softwaro o} 13:28:50 e D3/17/2013 ndar Order Na.4819046740_1 which expbiok an 0-U0A/2014, ard Is nol for reasta,

Ucar Notea: (BBE0aBR6T)

Revised On File E)‘\’\‘b‘)( E)

Page 17 of 19

EXHIBIT C
Affidavit of Alex Coley

(see following page)

Revised On File
Page 18 of 19

AFFIDAVIT

Before me, the undersigned authority, personally appeared W. Alex Coley as President of
Hallmark Partners, Inc., a Florida corporation, who deposes and says as follows:

1. I am the President of Hallmark Partners, Inc, which is the Managing
Member of HP-MAA Riverside, LLC (“HP-MAA™).

2. HP-MAA has acquired title to certain real property known as 220
Riverside located in Jacksonville, Florida (the "City™) and referred to as the Residential Parcel in
the Redevelopment Agreement with the City pertaining to the property.

3. HP-MAA bas contracted for the construction of 294 apartments and
‘approximately 18,000 square feet of retail space (the “Development”) on the Residential Parcel
and construction has commenced.

4, The total cost of the Development, substantinlly exceeds $30,000,000, in
aggregate capital investment. :

: 5. Mid-America Apartments, LP, a member of HP-MAA, has funded the
land acquisition costs and is obligated to contribute capital to HP-MAA to fund all of the costs of
the Development as incurred.

6. This Affidavit is being delivered to the City of Jacksonville in satisfaction

of the condition in the last sentence of Section 1.5.6 of the Redevelopment Agreement to
commence construction of the Phase IT Infrastructure Improvements.

Dated mﬁ'ﬁa of April, 2013. %/
bf

W. Alex Coley

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF DUVAL

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 30%day of April, 2013, by

W. Alex Coley, the President of Hallmark Partners, Inc. a Florida corporation, on behalf of the

corporation. He X is personally known to me or ____  has produced
as identification. '

@* - ANN RODDAN f)‘t"” M

S MY COMMISBION#€E008785|  N1ary Public-State of Florida

EXPIRES Juna 30, 2014 .
) Commission Number:
1500 =
{40 153 FrridabiviorySerics oom (S )

Revised On File
Page 19 of 19

#11855689_v1 ' Ex\({\\) f\' C





